
2.  The trustee faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties enumerated in 11 U.S.C. §704.

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

In re: Case No.§
§
§
§

Riddle, Thomas Paul &
Riddle, Karri Lea

2:17-01254-PMF

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA

Debtor(s)

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT (TFR)

The undersigned trustee hereby makes this Final Report and states as follows:

1.  A petition under Chapter 7 of the United States Bankruptcy Code
was filed on December 29, 2017.  The undersigned trustee was appointed on December 30, 2017.

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION

3.  All scheduled and known assets of the estate have been reduced to cash, released to
the debtor as exempt property pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 522, or have been or will be abandoned
pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 554
disposition of all property of the estate is attached as Exhibit A.

.  An individual estate property record and report showing the

$

$
The remaining funds are available for distribution.

Leaving a balance on hand of

Other payments to the debtor

Non-estate funds paid to 3rd Parties

4.  The trustee realized the gross receipts of

Funds were disbursed in the following amounts:

Administrative expenses

Other payments to creditors

10,000.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

9,988.821

Payments made under an
interim distribution

Exemptions paid to the debtor

0.00

0.00

Bank service fees 11.18

5.  Attached as Exhibit B is a cash receipts and disbursements record for each estate bank
account.

UST Form 101-7-TFR (05/1/2011)

1 The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed.  The interest
earned prior to disbursement will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category.  The trustee may
receive additional compensation not to exceed the maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. § 326(a) on
account of the disbursement of the additional interest.



which will receive a distribution have been examined and any objections to the allowance
of claims have been resolved.  If applicable, a claims analysis, explaining why payment on any
claim is not being made, is attached as

7. The Trustee's proposed distribution is attached as

Exhibit C

Exhibit D

6.  The deadline for filing  non-governmental claims in this case was 05/09/2018

.

.

and the deadline for filing governmental claims was 05/09/2018.  All claims of each class

8. Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 326(a), the maximum compensation allowable to the trustee is

compensation may increase.

received reimbursement for reasonable and necessary expenses in the amount of

$1,750.00.  To the extent that additional interest is earned before case closing, the maximum

The trustee has received $0.00 as interim compensation and now requests the
sum of $1,750.00, for a total compensation of $1,750.00.  In addition, the trustee

and now requests reimbursement for expenses of $43.60, for total expenses of
$43.60.

$0.00

2

2

/s/Thomas H. Fluharty, Trustee

Pursuant to Fed R Bank P 5009, I hereby certify, under penalty of perjury, that the
foregoing report is true and correct.

Date: By:

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction
Act exemption 5 C.F.R. §1320.4(a)(2) applies.

07/27/2020
Trustee

UST Form 101-7-TFR (05/1/2011)

2 If the estate is administratively insolvent, the dollar amounts reflected in this paragraph
may be higher than the amounts listed in the Trustee's Proposed Distribution (Exhibit D)



Filed (f) or Converted (c):

Claims Bar Date:

Form 1
Individual Estate Property Record and Report

Asset Cases

07/27/20Period Ending:

Trustee: Thomas H. Fluharty, Trustee

Asset Description
(Scheduled And Unscheduled (u) Property)

Petition/
Unscheduled

Values

Estimated Net Value
(Value Determined By Trustee,

Less Liens, Exemptions,
and Other Costs)

Property
Abandoned
OA=§554(a)

Sale/Funds
Received by
the Estate

Asset Fully
Administered (FA)/
Gross Value of

Remaining Assets

1 2 3 4 5 6

Case Number:

Page:  1

2:17-01254-PMF

05/09/18

Ref. #

Case Name: Riddle, Thomas Paul &   
Riddle, Karri Lea 01/31/18§341(a) Meeting Date:

12/29/17 (f)
(680230)

Exhibit A

840 Grass Lick Rd, Orlando, WV 26412, Lewis Co.
1.24 acres w/ mobile home.

The Citizens Bank of WV holds lien.

FA80,000.00 0.00 0.001

20.76 acres Sand Fork. FA10,000.00 0.00 5,000.002

1463 Copley Road

1/5 of remaindermen of 77.25 acres & old farmhouse

FA11,521.21 0.00 5,000.003

Checking: United Bank FA31.71 0.00 0.004

Savings: United Bank FA2.00 0.00 0.005

Household Goods and Furnishings FA1,000.00 0.00 0.006

TVs x3 FA150.00 0.00 0.007

Books FA100.00 0.00 0.008

Clothes FA250.00 0.00 0.009

Jewelry FA500.00 0.00 0.0010

old Ruger 22/250 rifle; Stevens 12 Guage Shotgun FA300.00 0.00 0.0011

2013 Dodge Caravan, 113,000 miles.
The Citizens Bank of WV holds lien.

FA10,000.00 0.00 0.0012

1991 Ford F-150, 160,000 miles FA500.00 0.00 0.0013

1997 Honda Four Wheeler. FA300.00 0.00 0.0014

German Shepard Mix and Beagle Mix FA0.00 0.00 0.0015

(Excluding unknown values) $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.0015 Assets Totals $114,654.92

Major Activities Affecting Case Closing:

7-27-2020: drafted TFR & submitted to UST for review.
6-11-2020: filed motion to compromise.
6-10-2020: drafted motion to compromise
6-8-2020:  received funds from debtor in compromise.
7-23-19:  left message Shannon's office re: money?
6-27-19: left message Shannon's office-update / reviewed claims docket.
5-6-19:  additional record room work / TC Shannon Thomas.
2-4-19:  TC S. Thomas re: title & settlement

Printed: 07/27/2020 12:52 PM      V.14.66



Filed (f) or Converted (c):

Claims Bar Date:

Form 1
Individual Estate Property Record and Report

Asset Cases

07/27/20Period Ending:

Trustee: Thomas H. Fluharty, Trustee

Asset Description
(Scheduled And Unscheduled (u) Property)

Petition/
Unscheduled

Values

Estimated Net Value
(Value Determined By Trustee,

Less Liens, Exemptions,
and Other Costs)

Property
Abandoned
OA=§554(a)

Sale/Funds
Received by
the Estate

Asset Fully
Administered (FA)/
Gross Value of

Remaining Assets

1 2 3 4 5 6

Case Number:

Page:  2

2:17-01254-PMF

05/09/18

Ref. #

Case Name: Riddle, Thomas Paul &   
Riddle, Karri Lea 01/31/18§341(a) Meeting Date:

12/29/17 (f)
(680230)

Exhibit A

9-7-18:  TC: Shannon Thomas re: settlement
7-17-18:  settle with S. Thomas - needs 4 weeks to obtain $10,000.00.
6-19-18:  letter to S. Thomas regarding options on real estate.
5-3-18:  to Lewis County do additional record room work.
2-5-18:  to Lewis County do record room work on real estate.

Investigate real estate values, after claims date passes, will review R/E again compared to claims

Initial Projected Date Of Final Report (TFR): December 31, 2018 Current Projected Date Of Final Report (TFR): July 27, 2020  (Actual)

Printed: 07/27/2020 12:52 PM      V.14.66



Blanket Bond:
Separate Bond:

Description of Transaction

Form 2
Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record

07/27/20
REQUESTEDTaxpayer ID #:

Case Number:
Bank Name:

$3,000,000.00   (per case limit)
******5546 - Checking Account
Metropolitan Commercial Bank

Trans.
Date

{Ref #} /
Check # Paid To / Received From

Receipts
$

Disbursements
$ Account Balance

Checking

Trustee: Thomas H. Fluharty, Trustee (680230)

Page:  1

2:17-01254-PMF
Case Name: Riddle, Thomas Paul &

Riddle, Karri Lea

N/A

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Account:

Period Ending:

T-Code

Exhibit B

10,000.00settlement proceedsShannon R. Thomas, Esquire 10,000.0006/08/20

5,000.00 10,000.00{2} 1110-000

5,000.00 10,000.00{3} 1110-000

Bank and Technology Services FeeMetropolitan Commercial Bank 11.18 9,988.8206/30/20 2600-000

$9,988.8210,000.00 11.18ACCOUNT TOTALS
0.00 0.00Less: Bank Transfers

10,000.00 11.18Subtotal
0.00Less: Payments to Debtors

$11.18NET Receipts / Disbursements $10,000.00

Net Receipts :

Net Estate :

10,000.00 11.18 9,988.82

Net
Receipts

Net
Disbursements

Account
Balances

Checking # ******5546

TOTAL - ALL ACCOUNTS

$9,988.82$10,000.00 $11.18

10,000.00
        

$10,000.00

{} Asset reference(s)   Printed: 07/27/2020 12:52 PM      V.14.66



Creditor Name & Address Claim Type

2:17-01254-PMF

E X H I B I T   C

Case Number:

Claim # Amount Allowed Paid to Date Claim Balance

July 27, 2020Page:  1
Debtor Name: Riddle, Thomas Paul &

Date:
Time: 12:52:21 PM

May 9, 2018Claims Bar Date:

Claim Ref. No.  / Notes

ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

$43.60
200

Thomas H. Fluharty, Trustee Admin Ch.  7

Clarksburg, WV 26301

408 Lee Avenue
$0.00 43.60

$1,750.00
200

Thomas H. Fluharty, Trustee Admin Ch.  7

Clarksburg, WV 26301

408 Lee Avenue
$0.00 1,750.00

$2,170.00
200

Thomas H. Fluharty, Esquire Admin Ch.  7

Clarksburg, WV 26301

408 Lee Avenue
$0.00 2,170.00

$1,205.791
610

Captial One Bank (USA), N.A. Unsecured

Charlotte,, NC 28272-1083

Post Office Box 71083
$0.00 1,205.79

$3,132.892
610

Captial One Bank (USA), N.A. Unsecured

Charlotte,, NC 28272-1083
Post Office Box 71083

$0.00 3,132.89

$1,606.883
610

LVNV Funding, LLC Unsecured

Greenville,, SC 29603-0587

Resurgent Capital Services
Post Office Box 10587

$0.00 1,606.88

$780.144
610

Quantum3 Group, LLC Unsecured

Kirkland,, WA 98083-0788

Comenity Bank
P.O. Box 788

$0.00 780.14

$1,148.435
610

Quantum3 Group, LLC Unsecured

Kirkland,, WA 98083-0788

Comenity Bank
P.O. Box 788

$0.00 1,148.43

$1,913.496
610

Quantum3 Group, LLC Unsecured

Kirkland,, WA 98083-0788

Comenity Bank
P.O. Box 788

$0.00 1,913.49

$3,304.627
610

Quantum3 Group, LLC Unsecured

Kirkland,, WA 98083-0788

Comenity Bank
P.O. Box 788

$0.00 3,304.62

<< Totals >> 0.0017,055.84 17,055.84



Case No.:
Case Name:
Trustee Name:

Exhibit D

2:17-01254-PMF
Riddle, Thomas Paul &

Thomas H. Fluharty, Trustee

TRUSTEE'S PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:

Claimant Proposed
Payment

Balance on hand: $ 9,988.82

Claim
No.

Interim Payments
to Date

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Claim
Asserted

None

Remaining balance: $ 9,988.82
Total to be paid to secured creditors: $ 0.00

Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

Total Requested

1,750.00Trustee, Fees - Thomas H. Fluharty, Trustee 0.00 1,750.00

43.60Trustee, Expenses - Thomas H. Fluharty, Trustee 0.00 43.60

2,170.00Attorney for Trustee, Fees - Thomas H. Fluharty, Esquire 0.00 2,170.00

Remaining balance: $ 6,025.22
Total to be paid for chapter 7 administration expenses: $ 3,963.60

Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:
Reason/Applicant Interim Payments

to Date
Proposed
Payment

Total Requested

None

Remaining balance: $ 6,025.22
Total to be paid for prior chapter administrative expenses: $ 0.00

In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the

Allowed priority claims are:
general (unsecured) creditors.
Court, priority claims totaling $0.00 must be paid in advance of any dividend to

Claim 
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

None

UST Form 101-7-TFR (05/1/2011)



The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed
payment less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing
authorities).

Remaining balance: $ 6,025.22
Total to be paid for priority claims: $ 0.00

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim 
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full.
Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $ 13,092.24 have been allowed and

The timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 46.0 percent,
will be paid pro rata

Interim Payments
to Date

plus interest (if applicable).

Captial One Bank (USA), N.A.1 1,205.79 554.920.00

Captial One Bank (USA), N.A.2 3,132.89 1,441.800.00

LVNV Funding, LLC3 1,606.88 739.510.00

Quantum3 Group, LLC4 780.14 359.030.00

Quantum3 Group, LLC5 1,148.43 528.520.00

Quantum3 Group, LLC6 1,913.49 880.610.00

Quantum3 Group, LLC7 3,304.62 1,520.830.00

Remaining balance: $ 0.00
Total to be paid for timely general unsecured claims: $ 6,025.22

Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

allowed and will be paid only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filedpro rata
Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $ 0.00 have been

to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if applicable).
general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full.  The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated

Claim 
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

None

Remaining balance: $ 0.00
Total to be paid for tardy general unsecured claims: $ 0.00

UST Form 101-7-TFR (05/1/2011)



Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court are as follows:

only after all allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paidpro rata
ordered subordinated by the Court totaling $ 0.00 have been allowed and will be paid

in full.  The dividend for subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent,

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims

Claim 
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

plus interest (if applicable).

None

Remaining balance: $ 0.00
Total to be paid for subordinated claims: $ 0.00

UST Form 101-7-TFR (05/1/2011)



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA

RE:
Riddle, Thomas Paul &
Riddle, Karri Lea

Debtor(s)

Case No. 17-01254 PMF

Chapter 7

TRUSTEE'S APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES

Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. Section 330, the undersigned Trustee hereby requests compensation in 
the amount of $1,750.00 and reimbursement of expenses in the amount of $43.60 for this case.  The 
Trustee has, by prior authorization, received no such compensation and no such reimbursement of 
expenses.

COMPUTATION OF COMPENSATION AND EXPENSES

Total disbursements to other than debtor will be $ 10,000.00

Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. Section 326, compensation to the trustee is computed as follows:

(For cases filed on or after October 23, 1994)

$ 10,000.00 25% of First $5,000 $ 1,250.00
Less -5,000.00 ($1,250 Maximum)
Balance $ 5,000.00 10% of Next $45,000 $ 500.00
Less -45,000.00 ($4,500 Maximum)
Balance $ 0.00 5% of Next $950,000 $ 0.00
Less -950,000.00 ($47,500 Maximum)
Balance $ 0.00 3% of Balance $ 0.00

TOTAL COMPENSATION REQUESTED $ 1,750.00

TRUSTEE'S EXPENSES (ITEMIZED):
Premium on Trustee's bond...................................................................................$ 0.00
Necessary travel (80 miles @54.5 cents/mile) ......................................................$ 43.60
Necessary copies (0 @0.0 cents/copy)..................................................................$ 0.00
Postage ..................................................................................................................$ 0.00
Telephone charges.................................................................................................$ 0.00
Clerical/Secretarial Staff (0.0 hrs @ $0.00/hr)......................................................$ 0.00
Paralegal Staff (0.0 hrs @ $0.00/hr)......................................................................$ 0.00



Supplies/Stationery................................................................................................$ 0.00
Distribution............................................................................................................$ 0.00
Professional ...........................................................................................................$ 0.00
Other......................................................................................................................$ 0.00

TOTAL EXPENSES CLAIMED .............................................................$ 43.60

TOTAL REQUESTED FEES AND EXPENSES ....................................$ 1,793.60

WHEREFORE, the Trustee request this application be approved by the Court and that the 
Trustee be awarded $1,750.00 as compensation and $43.60 for reimbursement of expenses.  The 
Trustee certifies that no payments have been made or promised to him/her for services rendered in 
any capacity in this case.  No agreement or understanding exists between the Trustee and any other 
person or entity, other than his/her law firm, for sharing compensation or to be received.

Dated: July 27, 2020 /s/ Thomas H. Fluharty
Thomas H. Fluharty
Bar No. 1231
408 Lee Avenue
Clarksburg, WV 26301
(304) 624-7832



Trustee: Thomas H. Fluharty, Trustee (680230)

Case Number:

Petition Date: 341a Meeting:

17-01254
Assets
12/29/17

Riddle, Thomas Paul &

Patrick M. Flatley retired 3/13/2020
01/31/18    09:00

Case Type:
Case Name:

Judge:

Trustee Expense Worksheet
Printed:  07/27/20 10:38 AM Page:  1

Period:  01/01/00 - 07/27/20

TRAVEL

Date Description TotalHours/Unit Rate

Category:

02/05/18 to & from Lewis County Courthouse, record room
work on real estate.

40.00 $0.545 $21.80

05/03/18 to & from Lewis County, additional record room work 40.00 $0.545 $21.80

Total for category  TRAVEL: $43.6080.00

$43.60Total for case  17-01254:

Grand Total: $43.60



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA

In Re: Riddle, Thomas Paul Bk.No.: 17-01254
Riddle, Karri Lea

Debtors

APPLICATION BY ATTORNEY FOR
TRUSTEE FOR COMPENSATION

The Chapter 7 Trustee makes this statement in support of his application for attorney fees

as counsel for Trustee.  The Debtors, Thomas Paul Riddle and Karri Lea Riddle filed a voluntary

Chapter 7 bankruptcy petition on the 29th day of December, 2017, with the Chapter 7 Trustee being

appointed on December 30, 2017.  Your applicant was appointed as counsel for Trustee pursuant

to an Order entered by the Court herein on February 28, 2018, with services beginning on February

1, 2018.  The services contemplated and included in this application were performed for the Trustee

to maximize any return to creditors.  Counsel for Trustee seeks compensation at the rate of $350.00

per hour.  This is a final application for fees and there have been no interim applications.  The time

periods for services contemplated by this application are from February 1, 2018 through June 30,

2020.

The assets of the estate of the Debtor administered by said Trustee have a value of

approximately $10,000.00 and his disbursements in such operation were approximately $11.18,

leaving a balance of cash on hand of approximately $9,988.82.  Total costs and expenses of the

Trustee total $1,793.60.  All funds on hand are available for distribution to creditors filing claims

and secured creditors whose liens attached to the funds.  The Trustee’s Final Report is expected to

be filed with the Office of the Assistant U.S. Trustee by July 27, 2020.  Barring any objection to this

application and the Final Report, the case should be completed by October 30, 2020 and funds

distributed by November 15, 2020.  All services included therein were provided by counsel and his

office staff.

Attached hereto as “Exhibit A” is a detailed accounting of services rendered in connection

with this representation.

Attached as “Exhibit B” are project categories and abbreviations utilized in describing



services rendered in Exhibit A.

Attached as “Exhibit C” is a Summary Sheet that synopsizes compensation and expenses

requested, prior compensation and expenses awarded, if applicable, the billing rate for each person

billed time, total hours billed, total amounts of billing for person who billed time and a blended

hourly rate.

WHEREFORE, your applicant prays that an allowance is made to him in the sum of

$2,170.00 which represents $2,170.00 as compensation and $0.00 in expenses, for professional

services rendered in this proceeding.

Dated:         September 9        , 2020 Submitted by:

               /s/ Thomas H. Fluharty       
Thomas H. Fluharty, Trustee
408 Lee Avenue
Clarksburg, WV 26301
(304) 624-7832
WV Bar No.: 1231



Printed: 09/09/20 09:40 AM Page: 1Attorney Timesheet Report
Trustee: Thomas H. Fluharty (680230)

Period: 02/01/18 - 06/10/20

Case Number: 17-01254 Case Name: THOMAS PAUL RIDDLE AND KARR...
Case Type: Asset Judge: Patrick M. Flatley retired ...

Category Date Description Hours/Unit Rate Total

Travel 05/03/18 to & from Weston
Courthouse additional
record room work.

1.20 $175.00 $210.00

02/05/18 to & from Lewis
County record room
work on real estate.

1.20 $175.00 $210.00

Subtotal for Category: Travel 2.40 $420.00



Printed: 09/09/20 09:40 AM Page: 2Attorney Timesheet Report
Trustee: Thomas H. Fluharty (680230)

Period: 02/01/18 - 06/10/20

Category Date Description Hours/Unit Rate Total

Case
Administration

06/10/20 draft motion to
compromise

1.00 $350.00 $350.00

07/17/18 TC - S. Thomas
agreed to $10,000.00

0.25 $350.00 $87.50

06/18/18 corresp S. Thomas. 0.75 $350.00 $262.50

02/12/18 TC - Shannon Thomas 0.25 $350.00 $87.50

Subtotal for Category: Case
Administration 2.25 $787.50



Printed: 09/09/20 09:40 AM Page: 3Attorney Timesheet Report
Trustee: Thomas H. Fluharty (680230)

Period: 02/01/18 - 06/10/20

Category Date Description Hours/Unit Rate Total

Fee/Employment
Applications

02/06/18 draft appl employ atty 1.00 $350.00 $350.00

Subtotal for Category:
Fee/Employment Applications 1.00 $350.00



Printed: 09/09/20 09:40 AM Page: 4Attorney Timesheet Report
Trustee: Thomas H. Fluharty (680230)

Period: 02/01/18 - 06/10/20

Category Date Description Hours/Unit Rate Total

Record Room
Work

05/03/18 stopped by Lewis Co
to update title info.

0.25 $350.00 $87.50

02/05/18 to Lewis County
review records on real
estate.

1.50 $350.00 $525.00

Subtotal for Category: Record
Room Work 1.75 $612.50

Total for case: 7.40 $2,170.00

Grand Total: 7.40 $2,170.00



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA

In Re: Riddle, Thomas Paul Bk. No.: 17-01254
Riddle, Karri Lea

Debtors

EXHIBIT - B

Abbr. Project categories

AAR Asset Analysis and Recovery: Identification and review of potential assets including
causes of action and nonlitigation recoveries.

AD Asset Deposition: Sales, leads, (S365 matters), abandonment and related transaction
work.

OP Business Operations: Issues related to debtor-in possession operating in Chapter 11
such as employee, vendor, tenant issues and other similar problems.

CA Case Administration: Coordination and compliance activities, including preparation
of a statement of financial affairs; schedules, list of contracts; United States Trustee’s
interim statements and operating reports; contacts with the United States Trustee;
general creditor inquiries.

CL Claims Administration and Objections: Specific claim inquires; bar date motions;
analysis, objections and allowances of claims.

EE Employee Benefits/Pensions: Review issues such as severance, retention, 401K
coverage and continuance of pension plans.

FA Fee/Employment Applications: Preparations of employment and fee application for
self or others; motions to establish interim procedures.

FEO Fee/Employment Objections: Review of and objections to the employment and fee
application of others.

F Financing: Matters under ss 361, 363 and 364 including cash collateral and secured
claims; loan document analysis.

L Litigation: There should be a separate category established for each matter.  
(E.g.,   XYZ Stay Litigation).



341 Meetings of Creditors: Preparing for and attending the conference of creditors, the
341 (a) meeting and other creditors’ committee meetings.

PIN Plan and Disclosure Statement: Formulation, presentation and confirmation;
compliance with the plan confirmation order, related orders and rules; disbursement
and case closing activities, except those related to the allowance and objections to
allowance of claims.

362 Relief From Stay Proceedings: Matters relating to termination or continuation of
automatic stay under S 362.



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA

In Re: Riddle, Thomas Paul Bk. No.: 17-01254
Riddle, Karri Lea

Debtors

EXHIBIT - C

FEE APPLICATION CURRENT APPLICATION
Fees Requested                  $2,170.00
Expenses requested        $       0.00

Names of Professionals/Hours Billed Rated Total for Application

Thomas H. Fluharty, Attorney $350.00/hr. $2,170.00

TOTAL BLENDED HOURLY RATE: $350.00 per hour



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the foregoing APPLICATION BY ATTORNEY FOR TRUSTEE

FOR COMPENSATION was served upon the following individuals, at the addresses listed below,

by placing a true and correct copy thereof in the United States mail, postage prepaid, this             

day of , 2020.

Served electronically on:

Shannon R. Thomas, Esquire
SRTlaw@Frontier.com
Counsel for Debtors

Office of the Assistant U.S. Trustee
ustpregion04.ct.ecf@usdoj.gov

              /s/ Thomas H. Fluharty         
Thomas H. Fluharty, Trustee



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA

In Re: Riddle, Thomas Paul Bk. No.: 17-01254
Riddle, Karri Lea

Debtors

ORDER

Upon consideration of the Application of Thomas H. Fluharty, Attorney for the Trustee, for

allowance of compensation for professional services rendered and for reimbursement for actual and

necessary costs and expenses incurred by him in the administration of the above estate in the amount

of $2,170.00 and it appearing to the Court that notices having been sent and no adverse interest

appearing, it is ORDERED that Thomas H. Fluharty, Attorney for the Trustee, be and is hereby

allowed compensation for professional services rendered and for reimbursement for actual and

necessary costs and expenses incurred by him in the administration of the above estate in the amount

of $2,170.00.

Submitted by:

  /s/ Thomas H. Fluharty         
Thomas H. Fluharty, Trustee
WV Bar No.: 1231
408 Lee Avenue
Clarksburg, WV 26301
(304) 624-7832


